TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: SECURITY INTEREST

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type		
Transcraft Corporation		07/21/1999	CORPORATION: DELAWARE		

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Union Bank of California, N.A.				
Street Address:	350 California Street				
City:	San Fancisco				
State/Country:	CALIFORNIA				
Postal Code:	94101				
Entity Type:	Agent and Lender:				

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 5

Property Type	Number	Word Mark		
Registration Number:	906538	TRANSCRAFT		
Registration Number:	1692844	TRANSCRAFT EAGLE		
Registration Number:	1812055	SUPER-BEAM		
Registration Number:	2022972			
Registration Number:	2319011	TRANSCRAFT		

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (212)916-2940

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: (212) 297-5800

Email: NYTrademark@pitneyhardin.com

Correspondent Name: Marc A. Lieberstein Address Line 1: 7 Times Square

Address Line 4: New York, NEW YORK 10036

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: TRANSCRAFT SECURITY ASSIG

TRADEMARK REEL: 003265 FRAME: 0072

900043989

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Marc A. Lieberstein
Signature:	/mal/
Date:	03/10/2006
Total Attachments: 9 source=TM Security Agreement#page1.tif source=TM Security Agreement#page2.tif source=TM Security Agreement#page3.tif source=TM Security Agreement#page4.tif source=TM Security Agreement#page5.tif source=TM Security Agreement#page6.tif source=TM Security Agreement#page7.tif source=TM Security Agreement#page8.tif	

TRADEMARK SECURITY AGREEMENT

WHEREAS, TRANSCRAFT CORPORATION, a Delaware corporation (the "Pledgor"), now owns or holds and may hereafter acquire or hold Trademarks (defined as all of the following: all trademarks, service marks, trade names, corporate names, company names, business names, fictitious business names, trade dress, logos, other source of business identifiers and general intangibles of like nature, now existing or hereafter adopted or acquired, all registrations and recordings thereof or similar property rights, and all applications in connection therewith, including, without limitation, registrations, recordings and applications in the United States Patent and Trademark Office or in any similar office or agency of the United States, any state thereof or any other country or any political subdivision thereof, and all reissues, extensions or renewals thereof) including, without limitation, the Trademarks listed on Schedule 1 annexed hereto, as such Schedule may be amended from time to time by the addition of Trademarks subsequently registered or otherwise adopted or acquired; and

WHEREAS, the Pledgor has entered into that certain Loan and Security Agreement of even date herewith (as the same may be amended, supplemented or otherwise modified, renewed or replaced from time to time, the "Loan Agreement") by and among the Borrower, the financial institutions party thereto from time to time as Lenders, and Union Bank of California, N.A., as the agent and arranger (the "Agent"), and each capitalized term used herein which is not otherwise defined herein has the meaning ascribed to it in the Loan Agreement; and

WHEREAS, in connection with the Loan Agreement, the Pledgor has granted to the Agent for the benefit of the Lenders a security interest in certain personal property of the Pledgor, including without limitation all right, title and interest of the Pledgor in, to and under all of the Pledgor's Trademarks and Trademark licenses (including, without limitation, those Trademark licenses listed on Schedule 2 hereto), whether presently existing or hereafter arising, adopted or acquired, together with the goodwill of the business connected with, and symbolized by, the Trademarks and all products and proceeds thereof and all income therefrom, including without limitation any and all causes of action which exist now or may exist in the future by reason of infringement or dilution thereof or injury to the associated goodwill, to secure the payment and performance of the Obligations.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the Pledgor does hereby grant to the Agent for the benefit of the Lenders, as security for the Obligations, a continuing security interest in all of the Pledgor's right, title and interest in, to and under the following (all of the following items or types of property being collectively referred to

herein as the "Trademark Collateral"), whether presently existing or hereafter arising or acquired:

- (i) each Trademark and all of the goodwill of the business connected with the use of, and symbolized by, each Trademark, including without limitation each Trademark referred to in Schedule 1 annexed hereto;
- (ii) each Trademark license, including without limitation each Trademark license referred to in Schedule 2 annexed hereto, to the extent such Trademark license does not prohibit the licensee from assigning or granting a security interest in its rights thereunder; and
- (iii) all products and proceeds of, and income of any kind from, any of the foregoing, including without limitation any claim by the Pledgor against third parties for the past, present or future infringement or dilution of any Trademark or any Trademark licensed under any Trademark license, or for injury to the goodwill associated with any Trademark.

The Pledgor agrees to deliver updated copies of Schedule 1 and Schedule 2 to the Agent at the end of any quarter in which the Pledgor registers or otherwise adopts or acquires any Trademark not listed on Schedule 1 hereto or enters into any Trademark license not listed on Schedule 2 hereto, and duly and promptly to execute and deliver, or have duly and promptly executed and delivered, at the cost and expense of the Pledgor, such further instruments or documents (in form and substance satisfactory to the Agent), and promptly perform, or cause to be promptly performed, any and all acts, in all cases, as may be necessary, proper or advisable from time to time, in the reasonable judgment of the Agent, to carry out the provisions and purposes of Article V of the Loan Agreement and this Trademark Security Agreement, and to provide, perfect and preserve the Liens of the Lenders under the Loan Agreement, this Trademark Security Agreement and the other Loan Documents, in the Trademark Collateral or any portion thereof.

The Pledgor agrees that if any Person shall do or perform any acts which the Agent or any of the Lenders reasonably believe constitute an infringement of any Trademark, or violate or infringe any right of the Pledgor or any Lender therein, or if any Person shall do or perform any acts which the Agent or any of the Lenders reasonably believe constitute an unauthorized or unlawful use thereof, then and in any such event the Pledgor shall promptly (and the Agent, for the benefit of the Lenders, may and shall have the right, while an Event of Default is continuing or if the Pledgor has not done so within three (3) Business Days of notice to do so by the Agent, to) take such steps and institute such suits or proceedings as the Pledgor (or the Agent, as the case may be) may deem advisable or necessary to prevent such acts and conduct and to secure damages and other relief by reason thereof, and generally to take such steps as may be advisable, or necessary or proper for the full protection of the rights of the parties. The Agent or any of the Lenders may take such steps or institute such suits or proceedings in its own name or in the name of the Pledgor or in the names of the parties jointly. Each of the Pledgor, on the one hand, and the Agent and each Lender, on the other

hand, hereby agrees to give the other party(ies) notice of any steps taken, or any suits or proceedings instituted, by that party(ies) pursuant to this paragraph.

This security interest is granted in conjunction with the security interests granted to the Agent on behalf of the Lenders pursuant to the Loan Agreement. The Pledgor does hereby further acknowledge and affirm that the rights and remedies of the Agent and the Lenders with respect to the security interest in the Trademark Collateral made and granted hereby are subject to, and more fully set forth in, the Trademark license (if applicable) and the Loan Agreement, the terms and provisions of which are incorporated by reference herein as if fully set forth herein.

This Trademark Security Agreement is made for collateral purposes only. At such time as all of the Obligations under the Loan Agreement shall have been repaid in full and all commitments thereunder of the Agent and the Lenders shall have terminated, the Agent on behalf of the Lenders shall execute and deliver to the Pledgor, at the Pledgor's expense and without representation, warranty or recourse, all releases and reassignments, termination statements and other instruments as may be necessary or proper to terminate the security interest of the Agent and the Lenders in the Trademark Collateral, subject to any disposition thereof which may have been made by the Agent or any of the Lenders pursuant to the terms hereof or of the Loan Agreement. In the event that the Agent or any of the Lenders have disposed of any Trademark Collateral following an Event of Default, the Agent or the Lenders shall promptly provide notice to the Pledgor describing such disposition. This Trademark Security Agreement, and the security interests granted hereby, shall be automatically reinstated if and to the extent that, for any reason, any Obligation of the Pledgor is revived or any payment by or on behalf of the Pledgor is rescinded or must otherwise be restored by the Agent or any Lender to the Pledgor, whether as a result of any proceedings in bankruptcy or reorganization or otherwise.

The Agent and the Lenders agree that there will be no assignment of the Trademark Collateral, other than the security interest described herein, unless and until there shall occur and be continuing an Event of Default and the Agent or any of the Lenders give written notice to the Pledgor of its intention to enforce its rights against any of the Trademark Collateral. So long as no Event of Default shall have occurred and be continuing, and subject to the various provisions of the Loan Agreement and the other Loan Documents to which it is a party, the Pledgor may use, license and exploit the Trademark Collateral in any lawful manner.

[Remainder of Page Intentionally Left Blank]

EXCEPT TO THE EXTENT THAT IT IS EXPRESSLY GOVERNED BY FEDERAL LAW, THIS TRADEMARK SECURITY AGREEMENT SHALL BE CONSTRUED IN ACCORDANCE WITH AND GOVERNED BY, THE LAWS OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA APPLICABLE TO CONTRACTS MADE AND TO BE PERFORMED WHOLLY WITHIN THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Pledgor has caused this Trademark Security Agreement to be duly executed as of the 21st day of July, 1999, by its officer thereunto duly authorized.

THE PLEDGOR:

TRANSCRAFT CORPORATION, a Delaware corporation,

Print Name: fragge 3 27000

[Schedules and Notary Acknowledgment Attached]

STATE OF NEW YORK)

SS.:

COUNTY OF NEW YORK)

On the ___day of ______, in the year 1999, before me personally

On the ___day of _____, in the year 1999, before me personally came _____, to me known, who, being by rne swom, did say that s/he is an Authorized Signatory of TRANSCRAFT CORPORATION, which entity is described in, and which entity executed, the above instrument, and that he signed his name by order of the Board of Directors of TRANSCRAFT CORPORATION.

Notary Public

JANET L. SHANAHAN
Notary Public, State of New York
No. 31-4920015
Qualified in New York County
Commission Expires February 28, 72 000

Schedule 1 to Trademark Security Agreement

TRADEMARKS

7€

Schedule 2 to Trademark Security Agreement

TRADEMARK LICENSES

Cudget@ Vital Files with Key Dates= 15

Title/Detail/Country/Owner	Stanis	Unit 1	Main/Past/Near/Di	
Design (Circles)			Dec 17, 1996	lssbed 2.022.972
Cargo Trulers The mark consist	is of a pattern of alter	naung holes whi	Nov 3, 1997	Faxi Pto-cert status copies ®
United States 12 Int	Issued -	Trademark	Dec 17, 2002	^ DeclareUse Due
Transcraft Corporation	Transcraft	95.003,447	Dec 17, 2001	^Declare Use Available
SUPER-BEAM	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·		Mar 17 1995	[sized 440.538
Vehicles: namely platform trailer	rs for trucks and parts	unereion platfor	Apr 3, 1995	Reg Cert to Bill Cunningnam
Canada	[sued =	Trademark Forei	Mar 17, 2010	*Renewal DUE
Transcraft Corporation	Transcraft	93.002,070	Sep 17, 2009	^Renewal Available
SUPER-BEAM			Dec 6, 1993	148.174 (
Platform unifers for mucks and p	aris increfor.		Jun 27, 1994	Reg Cert to BCunningnam
Mexico 12	issued "	Tracemark Fores	Sep 29, 2003	*Renewal DUE
Тranscraft Corporation	Transcraft	93.000.270	Mar 29, 2003	"Renewal Available
SUPER-BEAM			Dec 21, 1993	issued 1,812,055 @
Platform trailers for crucks and p	ans therefor		Dec 30, 1998	Lin Bill-Tm8 Use&15 Deciaration to Cit
United States 12 Int	resned =	Tracemark	Apr 30, 1999	^Expect signed Tm8/15
Transcraft Corporation	Transcraft	93,000.954	Dec 21, 1999	^Dectare Use Due
TRANSCRAFT			Apr 30, 1993	lssued 411.881 ®
Platform mailers for trucks and parts therefor			Mar 10, 1994	Lat AZ, anciosing recordal of assignment
Cunada	Issued =	Trademark Fore	Apr 30, 2008	^Renewal DUE
Transcraft Corporation	Transcraft	93.001.384	Nav 30, 2007	^Renewal Available
TRANSCRAFT			Jul 21, 1970	Reced recorded of assignment Renewal Due Renewal Available
Platform trailers for trucks and p	ans increior.		Mar 2, 1994	Recd recordal of assignment
US-Illinois	בי פישורק	Trademark	Jul 21, 2000	*Renewal Due
Transcraft Corporation	Transcraft	93,001,885	Jan 21, 1999	^Renewal Available
TRANSCRAFT	······································		Jun 21, 1994	Issued 464.131 @
Platform Trailers for Trucks and	Parts Therefor		141 6 1995	Reg Cert to BCunningham
Menuo 12	Issued -	Trainmark Fores	29. 2003 بغ2	*Rain-ai DUE
Transcraft Corporation	Transcraft	93.001.499	Mar 29, 2003	^Renewal Available
TRANSCRAFT			Jan 26, 1971	issued 906.538 e
Platform trailers for trucks and parts therefor			Jun 11, 1997	Phni Pto-no record of order; refax
United States 12 Int	Renewed	Trademark	Jan 26, 2001	^Renewal Due
Transcraft Corporation	Transcraft	93.001,881	Jul 26, 2000	*Renewal Available
TRANSCRAFT			Jan 19, 1999	
Cloth attache cases, cloth sport	pags (18); Clothing.	namely snirts, ja	Mar 22, 1999	Lut Assistant Co- Tma Correct Filing Re-
United States 18, 25 Int	File Receipted -	Tracemark		*Expect Office Action
Transcraft Corporation	Transcraft	98,006,166		

mieiK

uieiK !

ane,X

meiK

nierK

nielK

netK

 $\mathrm{net} \tilde{K}$

Title/Denail/Country/Owner	Status	Unit	Main/Pasi/Near/D	ue Dates	Main Referen	<u>.</u>	7 :
TRANSCRAFT EAGLE			Oct 29, 1993	[strict	418.885	0	Tz
Cargo tratiers			Mar 10. 1994	Last AZ, enclosing rea	ordal of assignm	cn(
Canada	issued =	Trademark Fores	Oct 29, 2008	*Renewal DUE			
Transcraft Corporation	Transcraft	93.000,558	Apr 29, 2008	^Renewal Available			Danielk
TRANSCRAFT EAGLE			Dec 14, 1993	Issued	449,105	0	Tz
Cargo tratiers			Jul 1, 1994	Reg Cert to Bill Cunt	ningnam		
Мехисо 12	Issued =	Trademark Fores	Oct 15, 2003	*Renewal DUE			
Transcraft Corporation	Transcraft	93.001,500	Apr 15, 2003	*Renewal Available			DanieiK
TRANSCRAFT EAGLE			Jun 9, 1992	{\$Sued	1,692,844	•	Ţ
Cargo Traisers			Oct 2, 1997	Lim Bill- Timb & 15 A	ccepted		
United States 12 Int	Incontestable	Trademack	հառ 9. 2002	^Renewai Due			
Transcraft Corporation	Transcraft	95,003,707	Jan 9. Inoz	Renewal Available			DanielK
ZEROMAINTENANCE (SE	ylized zigzag)						7
Cargo Trailers			Jun 27, 1997	Phf BillC-open file ti	Bill decides who	30 (3	٥٥
United States 12 Inc	Souther	Trademark	Jun 27, 1999	"Status lett chent, file	tetention textex		
Transcraft Corporation	Transcraft.	97.005.513					DanieiK